

Spl ACB Case No.06 of 2023
Filling No.0628 of 2023
CNR No.- WBCS01-000628-2023

Order No.41
Dated 13.01.2025

Accused Rintu Kumar Saha and Apurba Barai are produced from J/C.

Ld. P.O is on leave on duty.

Judge, Exclusive POCSO Court, Calcutta, I being in-charge of this Court.

The I.O. has filed two separate petitions one praying for an order remanding the accused Rintu Kumar Saha to judicial custody and another sought permission to interrogate the accused in J/C.

Ld. Chief P.P. Shri Dipankar Kundu is present.

Ld. Advocates for the accused are also present.

The I.O. is present along with CD.

Heard Ld. Advocates for both the sides on petition filed by the I.O.

Perused the CD and other materials on record.

Considered.

On perusal of the CD, I find sufficient incriminating materials against the accused prima facie suggesting his involvement in this case. It appears that for recovery of the defalcated money, his custodial interrogation is necessary at this stage.

Considering the nature of allegation, the stage of investigation and the materials so far collected against the accused, The I.O.'s prayer for interrogating the accused in judicial custody is allowed.

The accused persons be remanded to J/C till **22.01.2025** During the J/C period, the I.O. shall be at liberty to interrogate the accused Rintu Kumar Saha.

I.O has also submitted Seizure Lists dated 24.12.2024 at 12:35hrs and onward, 16:35hrs and onward, 18:05hrs and onward, dated 26.12.2024 at 19:35hrs and onward, 18:35hrs and onward, dated 27.12.2024 at 10:05hrs and onward, at 18:10hrs and onward, dated 28.12.2024 at 15:05hrs and onward and dated 29.12.2024 at 17:05hrs with a prayer to acknowledge the same.

Heard. Prayer is considered and allowed.

Let these be kept with the record.

To date for production and I.O.'s report.

C.D. be returned.

Let copies of this order be sent to the I.O. and the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata for information.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00656

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00656