

Spl ACB Case No.06 of 2023
Filing No.628 of 2023
CNR No.- WBCS01-000623-2023

Order No.52
Dated 13.11.2025

Record is put up today by a petition filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely, Anup Sarkar and Niloy Sarkar on the ground stated therein.

The accused persons surrender before the Court today and they are taken into custody.

Ld. Advocate for the accused files a petition praying for bail on the grounds stated therein.

In the bail petition, it is stated that the accused/petitioners are innocent and they were falsely implicated in this case. That no bail application has been moved or filed or pending or rejected by any forum including Hon'ble High Court and Supreme Court. That after completion of investigation charge sheet has already been submitted in this case and custodial interrogation is not required for the purpose of investigation of the instant case. It is submitted that the accused persons cooperated with the I.O. and are willing to abide by all the terms and conditions if any imposed upon them. It is further stated that the accused/petitioners have their fixed place of residence and prayed for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P. raised strong objection against the bail prayer and submitted that there is no provision to enlarge the accused persons on bail as the charge sheet has been submitted. He further submitted that huge amount of money is involved in this case.

Heard both the sides. Considered.

Perused the bail petition and materials on record. Considered.

The accused persons have surrendered before this Court voluntarily. As they have surrendered before this Court and the charge sheet has already been submitted, I intend to enlarge them on bail.

Thus, both the accused namely, Anup Sarkar and Niloy Sarkar may find bail of Rs.10,000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs.5,000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of this Court on condition to appear before this Court on each and every date fixed till completion of the trial.

To date **(24.12.2025)** for appearance and order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Calcutta for fitting the bail bond.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00868

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00868

Later
13.11.2025

Bail bond furnished by the registered sureties namely, Baddrojoha Chowdhury and Biswajit Chakraborty for the accused persons Anup Sarkar and Niloy Sarkar which is found fit and accepted.

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.